

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Alaska Public Defender Agency,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 v.)
)
 Superior Court,)
)
 Respondent.)

Supreme Court No.: **S-16983**

Court of Appeals No. A-12814
Trial Court Case No. 4SM-16-00002DL

**PETITION FOR HEARING FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL
HONORABLE DWAYNE W. MCCONNELL, JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES,
DIVISION OF JUVENILE JUSTICE**

**JAHNA LINDEMUTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

David A. Wilkinson
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste. 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Alaska Bar No. 1211136
(907) 269-5274

Filed in the Supreme Court of
the State of Alaska, this _____
day of _____, 2018.

MARILYN MAY, CLERK

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

VRA and App. R. 513.5 Certification
I certify that this document and its attachments do not
contain (1) the name of a victim of a sexual offense listed
in AS 12.61.140 or (2) a residence or business address or
telephone number of a victim of or witness to any offense
unless it is an address used to identify the place of the
crime or it is an address or telephone number in a
transcript of a court proceeding and disclosure of the
information was ordered by the court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON	ix
PARTIES.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The history of the interagency dispute over transportation costs	2
II. Proceedings in this matter	5
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Public Defender Act requires the Public Defender Agency to pay for an out-of-custody, indigent juvenile’s transportation to adjudication.	9
A. The plain language of the Public Defender Act requires the Agency to provide necessary services and facilities of representation, which should include the cost of transportation to adjudication.....	9
B. The Public Defender Act also requires the Agency to pay for facilities and court costs that would otherwise be a hardship for the client to bear, which also must include transportation to adjudication.	14
C. An Office of Public Advocacy regulation allows that agency to pay for client travel and thus supports reading the Public Defender Act to allow the same.	17
D. The legislative history of the Public Defender Act supports having the Agency pay for juvenile transportation costs.	19
E. Requiring the Public Defender Agency to pay for transportation will not create a conflict between the Agency and its clients.	23
II. The delinquency statutes do not require the Division of Juvenile Justice to pay to transport an out-of-custody juvenile to adjudication.	26

A. The plain language of the delinquency statutes does not include travel costs for out-of-custody juveniles..... 28

B. Legislative history supports a narrow interpretation of “court costs.” 29

C. The purpose of the delinquency statutes is furthered by requiring the Public Defender Agency, not the Division of Juvenile Justice, to pay transportation costs..... 31

D. The Public Defender Agency has not identified any other persuasive reason why the Division of Juvenile Justice should pay transportation costs..... 33

III. The Court did not order briefing on whether the court system should pay.37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	21
<i>United States v. Badalamenti</i> , 1986 WL 8309 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1986).....	36
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 2014 WL 4352063 (S.D. Cal., Sept. 2, 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 2012 WL 345267 (E.D. Mich., Feb. 1, 2012).....	37

State Cases

<i>Alaska Ass’n of Naturopathic Physicians v. State, Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 414 P.3d 630 (Alaska 2018).....	27
<i>Alaska Legal Servs. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 623 P.2d 342 (Alaska 1981).....	15, 38
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 583 P.2d 813 (Alaska 1978).....	13
<i>City of Valdez v. State</i> , 372 P.3d 240 (Alaska 2016).....	19
<i>Dennis O. v. Stephanie O.</i> , 393 P.3d 401 (Alaska 2017).....	36
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 362 P.3d 1021 (Alaska 2015).....	9
<i>Forest v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 778 (Alaska 1992).....	16

<i>Hendricks-Pearce v. State, Dep't of Corr.,</i> 323 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2014).....	9, 28
<i>In re Borden,</i> 546 A.2d 123 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	10
<i>In re Cecilia R.,</i> 327 N.E.2d 812 (N.Y. 1975).....	10
<i>In re Hand,</i> 494 N.Y.S.2d 642 (N.Y. Fam. 1985).....	10
<i>In re I.M.,</i> 4SM-16-01DL/4S-15-03DL (Alaska Super., Aug. 30, 2016)	3, 4
<i>In re J.E.,</i> 675 N.E.2d 156 (Ill. App. 1996)	10
<i>In re K.A.H.,</i> 967 P.2d 91 (Alaska 1998).....	24
<i>LaVigne v. State,</i> 812 P.2d 217 (Alaska 1991).....	11, 23
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. State, Dep't of Natural Res.,</i> 254 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2011).....	18
<i>Matanuska–Susitna Borough School Dist. v. State,</i> 931 P.2d 391 (Alaska 1997).....	35
<i>Oels v. Anchorage Police Dep't Emps. Ass'n,</i> 279 P.3d 589 (Alaska 2012).....	27
<i>Office of Pub. Advocacy v. Super. Ct., 2d Jud. Dist.,</i> 3 P.3d 932 (Alaska 2000).....	25
<i>Public Defender Agency v. Superior Court,</i> S-16983 (Alaska, May 8, 2018)	1, 37
<i>Public Defender Agency v. Superior Court,</i> A-12814 (Alaska App. Apr. 3, 2017).....	1

<i>Public Defender Agency v. Superior Court</i> , 343 P.3d 914 (Alaska App. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. Muni. Ct. of Glendale Jud. Dist.</i> , 334 P.2d 931 (Cal. App. 1959)	13
<i>State v. Dupier</i> , 118 P.3d 1039 (Alaska 2005).....	12
<i>State v. M.T.</i> , A-11042/11961 (Alaska App., July 24, 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 29
<i>State, Dep't of Public Safety v. Doe I</i> , __ P.3d __, Slip Op. No. 7270, 2018 WL 3799927 (Alaska Aug. 10, 2018)	19, 28
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 800 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2011).....	37
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 255 P.3d 979 (Alaska 2011).....	11, 23
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995).....	19
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 739 P.2d 769 (Alaska App. 1987).....	31
<i>Vonder Haar v. State, Dep't of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 349 P.3d 173 (Alaska 2015).....	18
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 578 P.2d 1388 (Alaska 1978).....	11, 23
<i>Ward v. State, Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 288 P.3d 94 (Alaska 2012).....	16, 23

State Statutes

AS 18.85.010.....	9, 17
AS 18.85.100.....	passim
AS 18.85.120.....	32

AS 18.85.150.....	32
AS 18.85.170.....	15, 16
AS 44.23.020.....	13
AS 47.12.010.....	5, 31, 32
AS 47.12.040.....	31, 34
AS 47.12.060.....	34
AS 47.12.080.....	33
AS 47.12.090.....	31
AS 47.12.110.....	31
AS 47.12.120.....	passim
AS 47.12.150.....	34
AS 47.12.155.....	32
AS 47.12.230.....	32
AS 47.12.240.....	33
AS 47.12.990.....	28
AS 47.14.130.....	30
AS 44.21.410.....	7, 8, 17
SLA 1969, ch.109 §1	20

Territorial Statutes

Chapter 51-3, Juveniles, 1949 Compiled Laws of Alaska.....	29
Chapter 51-3, Juveniles, 1957 Compiled Laws of Alaska.....	30
Section 51-3-19, 1949 Compiled Laws of Alaska	29

Section 51-3-30, 1957 Compiled Laws of Alaska	30
Section 51-3-64, 1957 Compiled Laws of Alaska	30

State Regulations

2 AAC 60.040	7, 8, 17
--------------------	----------

Court and Ethics Rules

Alaska Admin. R. 12	24, 32, 38
Alaska Crim. R. 39	26, 32
Alaska Crim. R. 39.1	26
Alaska Delinq. R. 3	10
Alaska Delinq. R. 12	33
Alaska Delinq. R. 16	32
Alaska Delinq. R. 23.2	32
Alaska R. Pro. Conduct 1.8	23
Alaska R. Pro. Conduct 3.3	24

Attorney General Opinions

1977 Op. Alaska Att’y Gen. (Oct. 7), 1977 WL 22018	8, 12, 13, 14, 36
1978 Op. Alaska Att’y Gen. (Sept. 25), 1978 WL 18588	8, 12, 14, 36

Other Authorities

7 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Attorney General</i> § 9 (2018)	13
Alaska Eth. Op. 95-3 (Alaska Bar Ass’n 1995)	24

Alaska Judicial Council, <i>The Alaska Public Defender Agency in Perspective</i> , available at http://www.ajc.state.ak.us/sites/default/files/imported/reports/pub74.pdf	20, 23
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) (<i>cost</i>).....	28, 29, 39
CT Eth. Op. 04-02, 2004 WL 3413887 (Conn. Bar. Ass’n 2004).....	24
Reed Dickerson, <i>Model Defense of Needy Persons Act</i> , 4 Harv. J. Legis. 3 (1966), available at https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2514&context=facpub	20-22
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 36 cmt. c (2000).....	24
UT Eth. Op. 02-09, 2002 WL 31160051 (Utah St. Bar. 2002)	24
